consists  of members of senior  management,  is  responsible  for  managing  the
interest rate risk of the Company.

Presented  below, as of December 31, 2006 and September 30, 2006, is an analysis
of the Company's interest rate risk profile as measured by changes in NPV for an
instantaneous  and  sustained  parallel  shift in the yield curve,  in 100 basis
point  increments,  up and  down  200  basis  points.  Growth  in the  Company's
non-interest  bearing  checking  portfolio  has  contributed  to a shift  in the
Company's interest rate risk profile. At December 31, 2006, the Company was more
exposed to a decline in market value from a falling  interest  rate  environment
than it was at September 30, 2006. Similarly,  at December 31, 2006, the Company
was more  exposed to an increase  in market  value from a rising  interest  rate
environment  than it was at September  30, 2006.  At both  December 31, 2006 and
September  30, 2006,  the  Company's  interest  rate risk profile was within the
limits set by the Board of  Directors.  Additionally,  MetaBank's  interest rate
risk  profile  was  within  the  limits  set  forth  by  the  Office  of  Thrift
Supervision.

   22

Change in Interest Rates   Board Limit   At December 31, 2006   At September 30, 2006
   --------------------   ---------------------
   (Basis Points)   % Change   $ Change   % Change   $ Change   % Change
   --------------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

   (Dollars in thousands)
   +200 bp   (40)%   $2,648   4%   $ 548   1%
   +100 bp   (25)   1,510   2   562   1
   0 bp (Base Case)   --   --   --   --   --
   -100 bp   (25)   (2,587)   (3)   (907)   (1)
   -200 bp   (40)   (7,642)   (10)   (4,139)   (6)

Certain  shortcomings  are  inherent in the method of analysis  presented in the
preceding table.  For example,  although certain assets and liabilities may have
similar maturities or periods to repricing,  they may react in different degrees
to changes in market interest  rates.  Also, the interest rates on certain types
of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest
rates,  while  interest  rates on other  types may lag behind  changes in market
rates. Additionally,  certain assets such as adjustable-rate mortgage-loans have
features which restrict changes in interest rates on a short-term basis and over